## BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

VILLAGE OF CASEYVILLE, ILLINOIS, a municipal corporation,	)
Petitioner,	}
vs.	) PCB# 06-164
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,	)
Respondent.	}

### **NOTICE OF FILING**

TO: Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Ms. Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, IL 62794-9274

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on May 22,2006, I have filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board the Open Waiver of Statutory Decision Deadline on behalf of the Village of Caseyville, Illinois, copies of which are herewith served upon you.

Kevin C. Kaufhold. IL# 6180295 KAUFHOLD & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 5111 West Main Street

P.O. Box 23409 Belleville, IL 62226 (618)235-3580

Attorneys for Petitioner

# BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

VILLAGE OF CASEWILLE, ILLINOIS, a municipal corporation,	)
Petitioner,	)
vs.	) PCB# 06-164
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,	)
Respondent.	<i>)</i> )

### **OPEN WAIVER OF STATUTORY DECISION DEADLINE**

NOW COMES Petitioner, Village of Caseyville, Illinois, by and through its attorneys, Kaufhold & Associates, P.C., and pursuant to the open waiver provisions of 35 Ill.Admin. Code 101.308(c)(1), hereby waives the decision deadline in the above-styled review. Pursuant to this rule, the Village of Caseyville, Illinois retains the right to reinstate the deadline as provided in the rule.

Kevin C. Kaufhold, IL# 6180295 KAUFHOLD & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Kein / Sk

5111 West Main Street

P.O. Box 23409 Belleville, IL 62226

(618)235-3580

Attorneys for Petitioner

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, the undersigned, certify that on May 22,2006 I have served the attached Open Waiver of Statutory Decision Deadline by regular U.S. Mail upon the following persons:

Division of Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Ms. Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, IL 62794-9274

and by electronic delivery upon the following person:

Illinois Pollution Control Board Attn: Clerk James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

KAUFHOLD & ASSOCIATES. P.C.

By:

Kevin C. Kaufhold - #6180295 5111 West Main Street

P.O. Box 23409

Belleville, Illinois 62226-0409

(618) 235-3580

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER, VILLAGE OF CASEWILLE